

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM <u>HOME (A) DEPARTMENT</u> <u>3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-781006</u> <u>E-mail : assam.home@assam.gov.in</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 11th October, 2022

No.HMA.694/2012/219: In the interest of public service, Shri Gaurav Upadhyay, IPS (RR-2012), Superintendent of Police, Hailakandi is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police (R&AC), Assam with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Subhasish Baruah, APS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-A: In the interest of public service, Shri Thube Prateek Vijaykumar, IPS (RR-2013), Superintendent of Police, Kokrajhar is transferred and posted as Commandant, Commando Battalion, Mandakata, North Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Sanjib Kumar Saikia, APS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-B: In the interest of public service, Smti Aparna Natrajan, IPS (RR-2014), Superintendent of Police, Morigaon is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Dhubri with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Gurav Abhijit Dilip, IPS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-C: In the interest of public service, Shri Pushparaj Singh, IPS (RR-2014), Superintendent of Police, Karbi-Anglong is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Kokrajhar with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Thube Prateek Vijaykumar, IPS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-D: In the interest of public service, Shri Gurav Abhijit Dilip, IPS (RR-2014), Superintendent of Police, Dhubri is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Tinsukia with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Debajit Deuri, APS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-E: In the interest of public service, Shri Debajit Deuri, APS (DR-1995), Superintendent of Police, Tinsukia is transferred and posted as Commandant, 1st AFPF Bn, Basistha, Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Debasish Borah, APS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-F: In the interest of public service, Shri Hemanta Kumar Das, APS (DR-1995), Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration), Guwahati is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Morigaon with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Smti Aparna Natrajan, IPS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-G: In the interest of public service, Shri Nabaneet Mahanta, APS (DR-2004), Deputy Commissioner of Police (West), Guwahati is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Hailakandi with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Gaurav Upadhyay, IPS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-H: In the interest of public service, Shri Subhasish Baruah, APS (DR-2004), Superintendent of Police, SB, R&AC, Assam is transferred and posted as Deputy Commissioner of Police (Administration), Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Hemanta Kumar Das, APS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-I: In the interest of public service, Shri Debasish Borah, APS (DR-2004), Commandant, 1st AFPF Bn, Basistha, Guwahati is transferred and posted as Deputy Commissioner of Police (West), Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Nabaneet Mahanta, APS transferred.

No.HMA.694/2012/219-J: In the interest of public service, Shri Sanjib Kumar Saikia, APS (DR-2004), Commandant, Commando Battalion, Mandakata, North Guwahati is transferred and posted as Superintendent of Police, Karbi-Anglong with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Pushparaj Singh, IPS transferred.

Sd/- Debaprasad Misra Secretary to the Govt. of Assam <u>Home & Political Departments</u>

Memo No.HMA.694/2012/219-K Dated Dispur, the 11th October, 2022 Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 3. The Joint Secretary (Police-I) to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi -110001 for kind information.
- 4. The Spl. Director General of Police (All), Assam..... for kind information.

- The Commissioner of Police, City Guwahati for kind information.
- 7. The Inspector General of Police (All), Assam..... for kind information
- 8. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (All), Assam......for information.
- The P.P.S to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 10 The S.O. to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 11 P.S. to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 12 P.S. to Principal Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 13 P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary, Home & Political Department for kind apprisal of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 14 The Superintendent of Police (All).....
- 15 The Commandant (All).....
- 16 The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication of the Notification.
- 17 Persons concerned.....
- 18 Website copy.
- 19 Guard file.

By Orders etc.,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home & Political Departments